

No. 21-198

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY W. KNIGHTS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square Tower
New York, NY 10036

L. Nicole Allan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Aliza Hochman Bloom
Counsel of Record
NEW ENGLAND SCHOOL
OF LAW
154 Stuart Street
Boston, MA 02116
(781) 710-9741
aliza.hochman@aya.yale.edu

Bradley N. Garcia
Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Square Conflict Among The Lower Courts.....	1
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.	5
C. The Government's Merits Defense Fails.....	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Doe v. City of Naperville</i> , 2019 WL 2371666 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2019).....	4
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> , 220 A.3d 933 (D.C. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	11
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Harger</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 51 F. App'x 730 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Tavalacci</i> , 895 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Patricia M. Wald, <i>Guilty Beyond a Reasonable Doubt: A Norm Gives Way to the Numbers</i> , 1993 U. Chi. Legal F. 101 (1993).....	10
Ronald Jay Allen et al., <i>Criminal Procedure: Investigation and Right to Counsel</i> (2005)	10
